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DISCO BALL RGB LED LIGHT EFFECT
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Please read the manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
Important Safety instructions and danger warnings 

 ⠗We assume no liability for personal injury or damage to property caused by incorrect handling or non-obser-
vance of the safety instructions. Any guarantee claims expire in such cases.
 ⠗Unauthorized conversions and/or modifications of the appliance are not permitted.
 ⠗The appliance is approved for operation in dry, closed rooms only . Do not operate the device nearby water, 
such as in bathrooms or nearby swimming pools.
 ⠗The appliance may not be exposed to extreme temperatures (< +5°C / > +35°C), strong vibrations or mecha-
nical strain.
 ⠗Do not place any naked flames such as those of burning candles on or next to the appliance.
 ⠗Only use the appliance in a moderate climate, not in tropical environments.
 ⠗Do not stare into the light beam
 ⠗The light source is not replaceable. If it is damaged, the whole unit must be discarded

Power supply
The unit can either be powered by 3x AA cells or via the 5V𝌃 input via the supplied USB lead.
USB power supply: Connect the supplied USB  lead to the 5V input on the product and the other side on a USB  
port delivering a voltage of 5V𝌃 100mA. We recommend to connect the USB connector to a USB mains adaptor.
Push the switch to the 5Vdc USB  position.
Battery operation: Open the battery compartment on the bottom of the housing and insert 3x AA batteries 
with the correct polarity as shown inside the battery compartment. Push the switch to the 3 AA battery position

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BATTERIES
This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste but deposed correctly in 
accordance with your local regulations..

Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
When the internal batteries are not to be used, remove them to avoid damage caused by battery leakage or corrosion.
ATTENTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly placed.Only replace by the same or equivalent type.
WARNING :Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn't close properly, stop using the product and keep it out of the reach of children.
If you are in doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any other part of the body, contact imme-
diately a doctor. 

OPERATION
As soon as the unit is connected to a power supply (battery or USB ), it starts working. To switch it off if it is 
powered by batteries, push the switch to 5Vdc USB  position.

How to Use the Suction Cup to Put it on a Wall or Ceiling
Step 1: Clean the wall or glass on which you wish to fasten the product. The sur-
face must be perfectly clean and even.
Step 2: Turn counterclockwise the bottom cover to give access to the suction cup.
Step 3: Pull up the lock handle right behind it. 
Step 4: Press the suction cup firmly on a wall to remove residual air and pull down 
the lock handle.

Specifications
Dimensions ............................................................................. 12 x 12 x 16cm
Weight ......................................................................................................235g

Correct disposal of the product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.
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BOULE DISCO RGB
MANUEL D’INSTRUCTION

Lire attentivement le manuel et le conserver pour référence ultérieure.
Consignes de Sécurité importantes 

 ⠗Tous les consignes de sécurité et avertissements doivent être respectés. Nous déclinons toute responsabili-
té pour des dommages aux biens et aux personnes dus à une mauvaise manipulation ou le non-respect des 
consignes de sécurité. Le droit de garantie ne s’applique pas.
 ⠗Des modifications non-autorisées de l’appareil sont interdites pour des raisons de sécurité et de licence (CE).
 ⠗Utiliser uniquement à l’intérieur dans une pièce sèche et fermée . Ne pas utiliser à proximité d’eau tel que 
dans une salle de bains ou à proximité d’une piscine.
 ⠗Ne pas exposer l’appareil à des températures extrêmes (<5°C / >35°C), des vibrations fortes et des 
contraintes mécaniques ainsi qu'à de l’humidité extrême (due à de l’eau pulvérisée p.ex.) 
 ⠗Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans surveillance pendant son fonctionnement
 ⠗Ne pas placer de flamme ouverte telle qu’une bougie sur ou à côté de l’appareil.
 ⠗Utiliser uniquement dans un climat modéré, non tropical.
 ⠗Ne pas regarder directement dans la source lumineuse.
 ⠗La source lumineuse n'est pas remplaçable. Si elle est défectueuse, l'appareil doit être mis au rebut.

Alimentation
L'appareil peut être alimenté par 3 piles LR6 ou par l'entrée 5V𝌃 via le cordon USB fourni.
Alimentation par USB: Connectez le câble USB  fourni à l'entrée 5V𝌃 du produit et l'autre côté sur un port USB 
délivrant une tension de 5V𝌃 100mA. Nous vous recommandons de connecter le connecteur USB à un adapta-
teur secteur USB . Poussez le commutateur sur la position USB  5Vdc.
Fonctionnement sur piles: Ouvrez le compartiment à piles au bas du boîtier et insérez 3 piles AA avec la 
bonne polarité comme indiqué à l'intérieur du compartiment à piles. Poussez l'interrupteur en position 3 AA.

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LES PILES
Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères, 
mais déposées dans des points de collecte séparés pour être recyclées. Tenir les piles à l'abri d'une chaleur excessive 
telle que le soleil, le feu ou similaires.

Lorsque les piles ne sont pas utilisées, retirez-les pour éviter les dommages causés par des fuites ou la corrosion de la pile.
ATTENTION: Ne remplacer que par le même type ou un type équivalent.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas ingérer la pile. Danger de brûlure chimique.  En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pour-
raient avoir été avalées ou introduites dans une partie quelconque du corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin. 
Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment à pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser d'utiliser le produit et tenir hors de portée des enfants.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Dès que l'appareil est connecté à une alimentation (piles ou USB ), il commence à fonctionner. Pour l'éteindre s'il 
est alimenté par des piles, poussez le commutateur en position USB  5Vdc.

Utilisation de la ventouse pour fixation sur un mur ou un plafond
Étape 1: Nettoyez le mur ou la vitre sur laquelle vous souhaitez fixer le produit. La 
surface doit être parfaitement propre et plane.
Étape 2: Tournez le couvercle inférieur vers la gauche pour accéder à la ventouse.
Étape 3: Tirez la poignée de verrouillage juste derrière.
Étape 4: Appuyez fermement la ventouse contre la surface pour éliminer l'air rési-
duel et abaissez la poignée de verrouillage.

Caractéristiques techniques
Dimensions ............................................................................. 12 x 12 x 16cm
Poids ........................................................................................................235g

Mise au Rebut correcte du Produit
Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté euro-
péenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière respon-
sable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les sys-
tèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. 

Ils peuvent reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.
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RGB DISCO BALL
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme genau durchlesen und für spätere Bezugnahme aufbewahren.
 ⠗Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn die Schäden durch Nichtbeachtung dieser B edienungsanleitung entstanden sind. 
Wir übernehmen für den daraus entstandenen Schaden keine Haftung. Der Garantieanspruch verfällt in die-
sem Fall. 
 ⠗Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf das Gerät nicht verändert oder umgebaut werden.
 ⠗Das Gerät darf nur in trockenen, geschlossenen Räumen benutzt werden . Nicht in Wassernähe wie B ade-
zimmern oder am Swimmingpool benutzen. 
 ⠗Das Gerät vor starken Erschütterungen, schwerer mechanischer B elastung und extremen Temperaturen 
schützen (< +5°C / >  +35°C)
 ⠗Niemals auf eine unstabile oder bewegliche Fläche stellen. 
 ⠗Kein offenes Feuer wie brennende Kerzen auf oder neben das Gerät stellen.
 ⠗Das Gerät nur in gemäßigten Klimazonen, nicht in tropischer Umgebung benutzen. 
 ⠗Niemals direkt in den Lichtstrahl blicken.
 ⠗Das Leuchtmittel ist nicht austauschbar. Wenn es defekt ist, muss das Gerät entsorgt werden.

Stromversorgung
Das Gerät kann entweder mit 3x AA-Zellen oder über den 5V𝌃 -Eingang über das mitgelieferte USB -Kabel mit
Strom versorgt werden.
USB-Stromversorgung: Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB -Kabel an den 5-V-Eingang des Produkts und die 
andere Seite an einen USB -Anschluss an, der eine Spannung von 5 V𝌃 100 mA liefert. Wir empfehlen, den USB -
Anschluss an einen USB -Netzadapter anzuschließen.
Schieben Sie den Schalter in die 5VDC USB -Position.
Batteriebetrieb: Öffnen Sie das B atteriefach an der Unterseite des Gehäuses und legen Sie 3x AA-B atterien 
polungsrichtig ein, wie im B atteriefach gezeigt. Schieben Sie den Schalter in die Position 3 AA B atterie

HINWEISE FÜR BATTERIEN
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dür-
fen, sondern zu separaten Sammelstellen für das Recycling gebracht werden müssen
Akkus und Batterien niemals Hitze, Sonne, Feuer u.ä. aussetzen. Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch, Akkus bzw. Batterien 

entfernen, um Schäden durch Auslaufen zu vermeiden.
ACHTUNG: Bei falsch eingesetzter Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Batterie nur durch eine gleichwertige ersetzen. 

BETRIEB
Sobald das Gerät an ein Netzteil (Akku oder USB ) angeschlossen ist, funktioniert es. Um es auszuschalten, 
wenn es mit B atterien betrieben wird, schieben Sie den Schalter in die 5VDC-USB -Position.

Verwendung des Saugnapfes zum Anbringen an einer Wand oder Decke
Schritt 1: Reinigen Sie die Wand oder das Glas, an dem Sie das Produkt befestigen 
möchten. Die Oberfläche muss perfekt sauber und eben sein.
Schritt 2: Drehen Sie die untere Abdeckung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um Zugang 
zum Saugnapf zu erhalten.
Schritt 3: Ziehen Sie den Verriegelungsgriff direkt dahinter hoch.
Schritt 4: Drücken Sie den Saugnapf fest an eine Wand, um Restluft zu entfernen, 
und ziehen Sie den Verriegelungsgriff nach unten.

Spezifikationen
Abmessungen  ..............................................................................12 x 12 x 16 cm
Gewicht  ......................................................................................................... 235g

Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts
Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Hausmüll 
geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte 
bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, 

wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.
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RGB DISCO BALL
HANDLEIDING

Aandachtig de handleiding lezen en bewaren.
Belangrijke veiligheids- en risicowaarschuwingen 

 ⠗Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor persoonlijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen veroorzaakt door ondeskundig 
gebruik of niet naleving van de veiligheidsinstructies. Elke aanspraak op garantie vervalt in dergelijke ge-
vallen.
 ⠗Onbevoegde conversies en / of wijzigingen van het apparaat zijn niet toegestaan voor reden van veiligheid en 
vergunningen (CE).
 ⠗Het apparaat is goedgekeurd voor gebruik in droge, gesloten ruimtes alleen . Niet het apparaat in de buurt 
van water, zoals in de badkamer of zwembaden gebruiken.
 ⠗Het toestel tijdens de werking niet aan sterke trillingen, zware mechanische belasting of extreme temperatu-
ren blootstellen (< +5°C / > °35°C).
 ⠗Plaats het apparaat nooit op een instabiele of beweegbare ondergrond. 
 ⠗Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen op of naast het apparaat.
 ⠗Gebruik het apparaat alleen in een gematigd klimaat, niet in een tropische omgeving.
 ⠗Nooit onmiddelijl in de lichtstraal kijken.
 ⠗De lamp is niet uitwisselbaar. Als het defect is, moet het apparaat worden afgevoerd.

Stroomvoorziening
Het apparaat kan worden gevoed met 3x AA-cellen of via de 5V-ingang via de meegeleverde USB -kabel.
USB-voeding: sluit de meegeleverde USB -kabel aan op de 5 V-ingang van het product en de andere kant op 
een USB -poort die een spanning van 5V𝌃 100 mA levert. We raden aan om de USB -poort aan te sluiten op een
USB -voedingsadapter.
Schuif de schakelaar naar de 5VDC USB -positie.
Batterijvoeding: Open het batterijvak aan de onderkant van de behuizing en plaats 3x AA-batterijen met de 
juiste polariteit, zoals aangegeven in het batterijvak. Schuif de schakelaar naar de 3 AA-batterijpositie

ADVIES VOOR BATTERIJEN
Dit symbool geeft aan dat gebruikte batterijen en accu’s niet bij het huisvuil mogen worden weggegooid, maar moeten 
worden gedeponeerd in gescheiden inzamelpunten voor recycling.

WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN BATTERIJEN
Er is explosiegevaar als de batterij verkeerd is geplaatst. Alleen vervangen door hetzelfde of een vergelijkbaar type. Tegen 
hitte beschermen. 

WERKING
Zodra het apparaat is aangesloten op een stroomvoorziening (batterij of USB ), werkt het. Om het uit te schake-
len wanneer u op batterijen werkt, schuift u de schakelaar naar de 5VDC USB -positie.

Gebruik de zuignap om aan een muur of plafond te bevestigen
Stap 1: Reinig de muur of het glas waaraan u het product wilt bevestigen. Het 
oppervlak moet perfect schoon en vlak zijn.
Stap 2: Draai de bodemafdekking linksom om toegang te krijgen tot de zuignap.
Stap 3: Trek de vergrendelingshendel direct erachter omhoog.
Stap 4: Druk de zuignap stevig tegen een muur om de resterende lucht te verwij-
deren en trek de vergrendelingshendel naar beneden.

Specificaties
Afmetingen  ...............................................................................12 x 12 x 16 cm
Gewicht  ...............................................................................................235 gram

Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorko-
men, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als 
u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de 

winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.
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BOLA DISCO RGB

Manual de uso
Lea atentamente el manual y conserverlo para futuras consultas.
ATENCION:

 ⠗No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad causados por un mane-
jo incorrecto o el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad. Cualquier reclamo de garantía vence en 
tales casos.
 ⠗No se permiten conversiones y / o modificaciones no autorizadas del dispositivo.
 ⠗El aparato está aprobado para funcionar solo en habitaciones secas y cerradas. No opere el dispositivo cerca 
del agua, como en baños o piscinas cercanas.
 ⠗El aparato no puede exponerse a temperaturas extremas (<+ 5 ° C /> + 35 ° C), fuertes vibraciones o tensión 
mecánica.
 ⠗No coloque llamas descubiertas, como las de las velas encendidas, sobre o al lado del aparato.
 ⠗Utilice el aparato solo en un clima moderado, no en ambientes tropicales.
 ⠗No mire fijamente al haz de luz.
 ⠗La fuente de luz no es reemplazable. Si está dañado, debe desecharse toda la unidad.

Fuente de alimentación
El dispositivo se puede alimentar con 3 pilas AA o mediante la entrada de 5 V a través del cable USB  suministra-
do.
Fuente de alimentación USB: conecte el cable USB  suministrado a la entrada de 5 V del producto y el otro 
lado a un puerto USB  que suministre un voltaje de 5 V𝌃 100 mA. Recomendamos conectar el puerto USB a un
adaptador de corriente USB .
Deslice el interruptor a la posición USB  de 5 V CC.
Funcionamiento con batería: abra el compartimento de la batería en la parte inferior de la carcasa e inserte 
3 pilas AA con la polaridad correcta, como se muestra en el compartimento de la batería. Deslice el interruptor a 
la posición de 3 pilas AA

RECOMENDACIONES PARA BATERÍAS
Este símbolo indica que las baterías usadas no se deben tirar con la basura doméstica, sino que deben depositarse en 
puntos de recogida separados para su reciclaje.
ATENCIÓN

Peligro de explosión si la Pila se reemplaza incorrectamente. Reemplace solo por el mismo tipo o tipo equivalente.

OPERACION
Tan pronto como el dispositivo se conecta a una fuente de alimentación (batería o USB ), funciona. Para apagarlo 
cuando funciona con baterías, deslice el interruptor a la posición USB  de 5 V CC.

Use la ventosa para unir a una pared o techo
Paso 1: limpie la pared o el vidrio al que desea unir el producto. La superficie debe 
estar perfectamente limpia y nivelada.
Paso 2: Gire la cubierta inferior en sentido antihorario para acceder a la ventosa.
Paso 3: Levante la manija de bloqueo directamente detrás de ella.
Paso 4: presione la ventosa firmemente contra una pared para eliminar el aire 
residual y tire de la manija de bloqueo hacia abajo.

Especificaciones
Dimensiones ............................................................................. 12 x 12 x 16 cm.
Peso  ............................................................................................................ 235g

Este símbolo significa que este equipo no debe ser lanzado al a basura doméstica en ningún país de la comunidad eu-
ropea con el fin de evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente y no dañar la salud humana. Para devolver su equipo usado, le 
agradeceríamos que utilice los puntos de recogida y de reciclado destinados para esta finalidad o bien contactar con la 

persona que le vendió el equipo para que le informe de como proceder. Ellos pueden recoger este equipo para un reciclado 
ecológico.
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RGB DISCO KROGLA

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Prosimo, da skrbno preberete priročnik in ga shranite za poznejšo uporabo.

Pomembna varnostna navodila in opozorila o nevarnosti
 ⠗Ne prevzemamo nobene odgovornosti za telesne poškodbe ali materialno škodo, ki so posledica nepravilnega 
ravnanja ali neupoštevanja varnostnih navodil. V takih primerih morebitni zahtevki za garancijo potečejo.
 ⠗Nepooblaščene pretvorbe in / ali modifikacije naprave niso dovoljene.
 ⠗Naprava je odobrena za delovanje samo v suhih zaprtih prostorih. Naprave ne uporabljajte v bližini vode, na 
primer v kopalnicah ali bližnjih bazenih.
 ⠗Naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena ekstremnim temperaturam (<+ 5 ° C /> + 35 ° C), močnim vibracijam ali 
mehanskim obremenitvam.
 ⠗Na napravo ali ob njej ne postavljajte golih plamenov, kot je na primer vžgana sveča.
 ⠗Napravo uporabljajte le v zmernem podnebju, ne v tropskih okoljih.
 ⠗Ne buljite v svetlobni žarek
 ⠗Svetlobnega vira ni mogoče zamenjati. Če je poškodovana, je treba celotno enoto zavreči

Napajanje
Enoto lahko napajate s 3x AA baterijami ali prek vhoda 5V𝌃 preko priloženega USB kabla.
Napajanje USB: Priloženi kabel USB  priključite na vhod 5V na izdelku, drugo stran pa na vrata USB , ki oddajajo 
napetost 5V𝌃 100mA. Priporočamo, da priključite USB priključek na napajalnik USB .
Stikalo potisnite v položaj 5Vdc USB .
Delovanje baterije: Odprite predalček za baterije na dnu ohišja in vstavite 3x AA baterije s pravilno polariteto, 
kot je prikazano v prostoru za baterije. Stikalo potisnite v položaj baterije 3 AA

PRIPOROČILA ZA BATERIJE
Ta simbol označuje, da uporabljenih baterij ne smete odvreči skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki, ampak jih pravilno 
odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
Baterije se ne smejo izpostavljati prekomerni vročini, kot je sonce, ogenj ali podobno.

Če ne boste uporabljali notranjih baterij, jih odstranite, da se izognete poškodbam, ki jih povzroča puščanje baterije ali korozija.
POZOR: Nevarnost eksplozije, če baterija ni pravilno nameščena. Zamenjajte jih samo z enakim ali enakovrednim tipom.

DELOVANJE
Takoj, ko je enota priključena na napajalnik (baterija ali USB ), začne delovati. Če ga želite izklopiti, če ga 
napajajo baterije, stikalo potisnite v položaj 5Vdc USB .

Kako uporabiti sesalno posodo, da jo položite na steno ali strop
1. korak: Očistite steno ali steklo, na katerega želite pritrditi izdelek. Površina 
mora biti popolnoma čista in enakomerna.
2. korak: Spodnji pokrov obrnite v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, da omogočite 
dostop do sesalne posode.
3. korak: Potegnite ročico ključavnice desno za njo.
4. korak: Sesalno posodo trdno pritisnite na steno, da odstranite preostali zrak in 
potegnite navzdol ročaj ključavnice.

Specifikacije
Dimenzije  ......................................................................................12 x 12 x 16cm
Teža  ................................................................................................................235g

Pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka
Ta oznaka označuje, da se ta izdelek ne sme odlagati skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki po vsej EU. Da bi prepreči-
li morebitno škodo za okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov, jo odgovorno reciklirajte, da 
bi spodbudili trajnostno ponovno uporabo materialnih virov. Za vrnitev uporabljene naprave uporabite sisteme za 
vračanje in zbiranje ali se obrnite na prodajalca, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen. Ta izdelek lahko vzamejo za varno recikliran-

je v okolju.
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GLOB DISCO RGB 

MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
Citiți cu atenție manualul și păstrați-l pentru recomandări ulterioare.
Instrucțiuni importante de siguranță și avertismente privind pericolele

 ⠗Orice revendicări de garanție sunt invalidate dacă daunele sunt cauzate de nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni. 
Nu ne asumăm răspunderea pentru astfel de daune. Garanția expiră în astfel de cazuri.
 ⠗Modificările neautorizate ale aparatului nu sunt permise din motive de siguranță și licențiere (CE). 
 ⠗Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat doar în încăperi uscate și închise. Nu utilizați aparatul în apropierea apei, cum ar fi 
băi sau lângă piscine.
 ⠗Aparatul nu trebuie expus la temperaturi extreme (< +5°C / > +35°C), la vibrații puternice sau la solicitări 
mecanice grele în timpul funcționării.
 ⠗Aparatul nu trebuie expus la umezeală excesivă (de exemplu, din cauza picăturilor sau a apei pulverizate).
 ⠗Nu puneți niciodată aparatul pe o suprafață instabilă sau mobilă. 
 ⠗Nu puneți pe sau lângă aparat surse cu flacără dechisă, cum ar fi lumânările aprinse.
 ⠗Utilizați aparatul doar într-un climat moderat, nu în medii tropicale.
 ⠗Nu priviți fasciculul de lumină
 ⠗Sursa de lumină nu poate fi înlocuită. Dacă este deteriorat, întreaga unitate trebuie aruncată

Alimentare electrică
Unitatea poate fi alimentată de celule 3x AA sau prin intrarea de 5V𝌃 prin cablul USB furnizat.
Sursa de alimentare USB: conectați cablul USB  furnizat la intrarea de 5V a produsului și pe cealaltă parte a 
unui port USB  care furnizează o tensiune de 5V𝌃 100mA. Vă recomandăm să conectați conectorul USB la un
adaptor de rețea USB .
Apăsați comutatorul în poziția USB  de 5Vdc.
Funcționarea bateriei: Deschideți compartimentul bateriei din partea inferioară a carcasei și introduceți 3x 
baterii AA cu polaritatea corectă, așa cum se arată în interiorul compartimentului bateriei. Apăsați comutatorul 
în poziția bateriei 3 AA

RECOMANDĂRI PENTRU BATERII
Acest simbol indică faptul că bateriile uzate nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu gunoiul menajer, ci depozitate în puncte 
separate de colectare pentru reciclare. Bateriile nu trebuie expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi razele soarelui, foc sau 
alte surse de căldură.

Când bateriile din telecomandă nu sunt utilizate, soateți-le pentru a evita deteriorarea cauzată de scurgeri
ATENȚIE: Pericol de explozie dacă bateriile sunt introduse incorect. Înlocuiți-le doar cu același tip de baterii sau cu echivalentul 
acestora.

OPERAȚIUNE
De îndată ce unitatea este conectată la o sursă de alimentare (baterie sau USB ), începe să funcționeze. Pentru 
al opri dacă este alimentat cu baterii, apăsați comutatorul în poziția USB  de 5 Vdc.

Cum să folosiți ventuza pentru a o pune pe un perete sau pe tavan
Pasul 1: Curățați peretele sau sticla pe care doriți să fixați produsul. Suprafața 
trebuie să fie perfect curată și uniformă.
Pasul 2: Rotiți capacul de jos în sens invers acelor de ceasornic pentru a da acces 
la ventuză.
Pasul 3: Scoateți mânerul de blocare chiar în spatele acestuia.
Pasul 4: Apăsați ferm ventuza pe un perete pentru a îndepărta aerul rezidual și a 
trage în jos mânerul de blocare.

Specificații
Dimensiuni ..................................................................................12 x 12 x 16 cm
Greutate ....................................................................................................... 235g

Reciclarea corectă a acestui produs 

Simbolul alăturat indică faptul că deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice nu se reciclează împreună cu deșeu-
rile menajere. Pentru a preveni un posibil pericol față de mediul înconjurător sau față de sănătatea dumneavoastră din 

cauza reciclării necontrolate a deșeurilor, vă rugăm să separați acest produs de alte tipuri de deșeuri și să îl reciclați în mod 
responsabil. Reciclarea controlată a aparatelor de uz casnic joacă un rol vital în refolosirea, recuperarea și reciclarea echipa-
mentelor electrice și electronice.


